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Incidents  

 

Strangulation (Domestic Related) – On June 29 at 2:28PM, officers responded to a 

residence located in the 14400 block of Filarete St. in Woodbridge (22193) to investigate a 

domestic dispute. The investigation revealed the victim, a 25-year-old woman, and an 

acquaintance, identified as the accused, were involved in a verbal altercation that 

escalated. During the encounter, the accused struck and kicked the victim multiple times 

before grabbing her neck. The parties eventually separated, and the accused left the area. 

Minor injuries were reported. Following the investigation, officers obtained arrest warrants 

for the accused, identified as Wilson SALINAS-BARRERA. Attempts to locate the accused have been 

unsuccessful. 

Wanted: [No Photo Available] 

Wilson SALINAS-BARRERA, 32, of the 14400 block of Filarete St. in Woodbridge 

Described as a Hispanic male, approximately 6’0’, 160lbs., with short black hair and brown eyes 

Wanted for strangulation and domestic assault & battery 

 

Strong-Arm Robbery – On July 1 at 7:36PM, officers responded to the Exxon located at 14195 Minnieville 

Rd. in Woodbridge (22193) to investigate a robbery. The investigation revealed a man approached the 

service counter and reached through the plastic partition before taking money from the cash register. When 

the employee attempted to intervene, the accused pushed her hand away and ran out of the store. No 

injuries were reported.  

Suspect Description: 

A white male with a medium build 

Last seen wearing a black shirt wrapped around his head, a white t-shirt, black sweatpants, and black 

shoes 

 

-more- 

  

https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/title18.2/chapter4/section18.2-51.6/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/title18.2/chapter4/section18.2-57.2
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Arrests 

 

Armed Robbery | Assault by Mob – On June 29 at 12:41AM, officers responded to a residence located in 

the 14600 block of Ponderosa Ct. in Woodbridge (22191) to investigate a robbery. The investigation revealed 

the victims, a 19-year-old woman, a 19-year-old man, and a 17-year-old male juvenile, were inside the house 

with a group of five acquaintances when three members of the group brandished firearms before physically 

assaulting the juvenile male victim. When the female victim attempted to intervene, she was also physically 

assaulted. At one point during the encounter, one of the suspects brandished a firearm and took the adult 

male victim’s phone and keys while another suspect attempted to take the juvenile victim’s shoes. Upon 

hearing the altercation, a family member intervened, and the suspects left the home. Minor injuries were 

reported. While investigating the incident, detectives identified the suspects involved and determined the 

incident stemmed from an ongoing dispute. During the investigation, detectives obtained search warrants 

for multiple locations where evidence supporting the robbery and assault were located. On July 1, following 

the investigation, the suspects, identified as Iverson GALINDO VALLE, Roger Donaldo AGUILAR-DIAZ, and 

three male juveniles, were arrested.  

 Arrested on July 1: [No Photos Available] 

 Iverson GALINDO VALLE, 19, of 3539 Melrose Ave. in Triangle 

Charged with 2 counts of robbery, 3 counts of brandishing, 3 counts of malicious wounding by mob, 

and 1 count of use of a firearm in the commission of a felony 

  Court Date: Pending | Bond: Held WITHOUT Bond 

 

 Roger Donaldo AGUILAR-DIAZ, 20, of 18302 Woodland Dr. in Triangle 

 Charged with conspiracy to commit robbery 

 Court Date: Pending | Bond: Held WITHOUT Bond 

 

 A 17-year-old male juvenile of Dumfries 

Charged with 2 counts of robbery, 3 counts of brandishing, 3 counts of malicious wounding by 

mob, 1 count of possession of a firearm by a minor, and 1 count of use of a firearm in the 

commission of a felony 

 

 A 17-year-old male juvenile of Manassas 

 A 16-year-old male juvenile of Dumfries 

 Charged with possession of a firearm by a minor 

 Court Date: Pending | Status: Held at the Juvenile Detention Center 

 

-more-  
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Arrests, continued 

 

Shooting into a Residential Dwelling – On July 1 at 6:43PM, officers responded to 

investigate a destruction of property that was reported to have occurred at the Riverside 

Station Apartments located in the 14000 block of Big Crest Ln. in Woodbridge (22191) on 

the afternoon of June 27. The investigation revealed a man, later identified as the accused, 

was handling a firearm when a round was fired into an adjacent apartment. The residents 

of the adjacent apartment located the damage later and contacted the police. No injuries 

or additional property damage were located. Following the investigation, the accused, 

identified as Latrelle TRODDY, was arrested.  

Arrested on July 1: 

Latrelle TRODDY, 19, of 14070 Big Crest Ln. in Woodbridge 

Charged with shooting into a residential dwelling 

Court Date: Pending | Bond: $2,000 Secured  

 

Strangulation | Abduction (Domestic Related) – On July 1 at 5:46PM, officers responded 

to investigate a domestic dispute that was reported to have occurred at a residence 

located in the 10200 block of Spring Iris Dr. in Bristow (20136) earlier that morning. The 

investigation revealed the victim, a 43-year-old woman, and a family member, identified 

as the accused, were involved in a verbal altercation that escalated. During the encounter, 

the accused refused to let the victim leave the room before the parties eventually 

separated. A short time later, the verbal altercation continued, and the accused grabbed 

the victim’s neck. The victim eventually left the residence. Minor injuries were reported. Following the 

investigation, the accused, identified as Christian Arce MANALANSAN, was arrested.  

Arrested on July 1: 

Christian Arce MANALANSAN, 43, of the 10200 block of Spring Iris Dr. in Bristow 

Charged with abduction, strangulation, and domestic assault & battery 

Court Date: Pending | Bond: $7,500 Secured 

 

-end- 

 

Anyone with information regarding the incidents listed in this report is asked to contact the  

Prince William County Police Department tipline at 703.792.7000 or submit a webtip to: 

pwcva.gov/policetip. 
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